

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF
THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BLAINE**

SOUTH VALLEY GROUND WATER
DISTRICT and GALENA GROUND
WATER DISTRICT,

Petitioners,

vs.

THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER
RESOURCES and GARY SPACKMAN in
his official capacity as Director of the Idaho
Department of Water Resources,

Respondents,

and

SUN VALLEY COMPANY, CITY OF
BELLEVUE, BIG WOOD CANAL
COMPANY, BIG WOOD & LITTLE
WOOD WATER USERS ASSOCIATION,
CITY OF POCA TELLO, CITY OF
KETCHUM, and CITY OF HAILEY

Intervenors.

Case No. CV07-2021-00243

IDWR Docket No. AA-WRA-2021-001

INTERVENOR SUN VALLEY COMPANY'S RESPONSE BRIEF

Judicial Review from the Idaho Department of Water Resources
Gary Spackman, Director

Honorable Eric J. Wildman, Presiding

Chris M. Bromley, ISB No. 6530
MCHUGH BROMLEY, PLLC
380 S. 4th St., Ste. 103
Boise, ID 83702
Telephone: (208) 287-0991
Facsimile: (208) 287-0864
cbromley@mchughbromley.com
*Attorneys for Intervenors Sun Valley
Company*

Albert P. Barker
Travis L. Thompson
Michael A. Short
BARKER ROSHOLT & SIMPSON, LLP
1010 W. Jefferson St., Ste. 102
Boise, ID 83701-2139
apb@idahowaters.com
tlt@idahowaters.com
mas@idahowaters.com
*Attorneys for Petitioner South Valley Ground
Water District*

James R. Laski
Heather E. O'Leary
LAWSON LASKI CLARK, PLLC
675 Sun Valley Rd. Ste. A
Ketchum, ID 83340
jrl@lawsonlaski.com
heo@lawsonlaski.com
efiling@lawsonlaski.com
*Attorneys for Petitioner Galena Ground
Water District*

Lawrence G. Wasden
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Garrick L. Baxter
Sean H. Costello
DEPUTY ATTORNEYS GENERAL
Idaho Dept. of Water Resources
PO Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010
Telephone: (208) 287-4800
Facsimile: (208) 287-6700
garrick.baxter@idwr.idaho.gov
sean.costello@idwr.idaho.gov
*Attorneys for Respondent Idaho Dept. of
Water Resources and Gary Spackman*

W. Kent Fletcher
FLETCHER LAW OFFICE
PO Box 248
Burley, ID 83318
wkf@pmt.com
Attorneys for Intervenor Big Wood Canal Co.

Jerry R. Rigby
Chase Hendricks
RIGBY ANDRUS & RIGBY LAW, PLLC
PO Box 250
Rexburg, ID 83440-0250
jrigby@rex-law.com
chendricks@rex-law.com
*Attorneys for Intervenor Big Wood & Little
Wood Water Users Assn.*

Candice M. McHugh
MCHUGH BROMLEY, PLLC
380 S. 4th St., Ste. 103
Boise, ID 83702
cmchugh@mchughbromley.com
Attorneys for Intervenor City of Bellevue

Michael P. Lawrence
GIVENS PURSLEY, LLP
PO Box 2720
Boise, Idaho 83701-2720
mpl@givenspursley.com
Attorneys for Intervenor City of Hailey

Matthew Johnson
Brian O'Bannon
WHITE PETERSON GIGRAY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

III. ISSUES PRESENTED ON REVIEW 6

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 6

V. ARGUMENT 7

 A. SVC Agrees With The Districts That The Director Failed To Apply The Proper Statutory
 And Regulatory Process For Administration Of Water Rights In Basin 37 7

 1. The CM Rules Are The Legal Vehicle By Which Junior Ground Water Rights Are
 Administered In Favor of Senior Water Rights..... 7

 2. In Ignoring The CM Rules, Which Was A Violation Of Law In And Of Itself, The
 Director Then Failed To Follow The Requirements Of The GWA 12

 3. Despite The Director’s Argument To the Contrary, The Local Ground Water Board
 Requirements In I.C. §§ 42-237b, 42-237c, and 42-237d Have Not Been Repealed..... 18

 B. Pursuant To I.C. § 12-117, SVC Is Entitled To An Award Of Its Reasonable Costs And
 Attorneys’ Fees 21

VI. CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A&B Irr. Dist. v. Idaho Dept. of Water Res., 153 Idaho 500, 284 P.3d 225 (2012)..... 14, 17

A&B Irr. Dist. v. Idaho Dept. of Water Res., 155 Idaho 640, 315 P.3d 828 (2013)..... 8

A&B Irr. Dist. v. State, 157 Idaho 385, 336 P.3d 792 (2014)..... 19

American Falls Res. Dist. No. 2 v. Idaho Dept. of Water Res., 143 Idaho 862, 154 P.3d 433
(2007) 7, 9, 15

Baker v. Ore-Ida Foods, Inc., 95 Idaho 575, 513 P.2d 627 (1973) 14, 17

Chisholm v. Idaho Dept. of Water Res., 142 Idaho 159, 125 P.3d 515 (2005)..... 6

City of Blackfoot v. Spackman, 162 Idaho 302, 396 P.3d 1184 (2017) 6

City of Osburn v. Randel, 152 Idaho 906, 277 P.3d 353 (2012)..... 22

Clear Springs Foods, Inc. v. Spackman, 150 Idaho 790, 252 P.3d 71 (2011)..... 8

Fox v. Board of County Com'rs, Boundary County, 121 Idaho 686, 827 P.2d 699 (Ct. App. 1991)
..... 19

Gibbons v. Cenarusa, 140 Idaho 316, 92 P.3d 1063 (2002)..... 19

Gomez v. Crookham Co., 166 Idaho 249, 457 P.3d 901 (2020) 17

Idaho Power Co. v. Idaho Dept. of Water Res., 151 Idaho 266, 255 P.3d 1152 (2011)..... 6

In re Order Cert. Question to Idaho Supreme Court, 167 Idaho 280, 469 P.3d 608 (2020).. 14, 16

Intermountain Health Care, Inc. v. Bd. of County Comm'rs of Blaine County, 107 Idaho 248, 688
P.2d 260 (Ct. App. 1984) 17

Intermountain Real Props., L.L.C. v. Draw, L.L.C., 155 Idaho 313, 311 P.3d 734 (2013)..... 7, 20

Kepler-Fleenor v. Fremont County, 152 Idaho 207, 268 P.3d 1159 (2012)..... 22

Musser v. Higginson, 125 Idaho 392, 871 P.2d 809 (1994) 8

Peavy v. McCombs, 26 Idaho 143, 140 P. 965 (1914)..... 14

Rangen, Inc. v. Idaho Dept. of Water Res., 159 Idaho 798, 367 P.3d 193 (2016)..... 8

Reclaim Idaho v. Denney, Docket Nos. 48784, 48760 (Idaho Sup. Ct., Aug. 23, 2021) 20

Stevenson v. Steele, 93 Idaho 4, 453 P.2d 819 (1969) 13, 14, 17

Sylte v. Idaho Dept. of Water Res., 165 Idaho 238, 443 P.3d 252 (2019) 7

Statutes

I.C. § 12-117(1)..... 21

I.C. § 42-226 17

I.C. § 42-237a.g. 12, 14, 16, 17

I.C. § 42-237b 15

I.C. § 42-237c 16, 17

I.C. § 42-237d 16

I.C. § 67-510 19, 20, 21

Other Authorities

Ann Y. Vonde et al., *Understanding the Snake River Basin Adjudication*, 52 Idaho L. Rev. 53, 97-101 (2016)..... 9, 10
